Expenditure on exploration and evaluation of assets (148 104) - (874 399)
Expenditure on biological assets (96 032) (221 740) (119 665)
Purchase of intangible assets (12 587) (174 704) (121 289)
Net cashflow before financing activities (2 519 083) (18 788 075) (26 045 696)
Net cash generated in financing activities (2 067 088) 21 386 767 11 841 668
Proceeds from share issues 1 049 - -
Proceeds from borrowings 42 773 010 42 708 545 13 680 508
Repayments of borrowings (43 393 979) (21 265 501) (1 642 150)
Lease payments (1 447 168) (56 277) (196 690)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (4 586 171) 2 598 692 (14 204 028)

Net foreign exchange difference (493 210) (206 043) 366 397
Effects of hyperinflation from subsidiary - - 8 421 990
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 6 343 767 3 951 118 9 366 759
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 1 264 386 6 343 767 3 951 118

Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2022 Notes

Padenga
Post Acquisition

Unaudited
US$

Proforma
Adjustments

UUS$

Padenga
Pre Acquisition

Audited
US$

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant, and equipment   70 509 518   70 509 518
Mine Development assets   6 716 003   6 716 003
Exploration and evaluation assets   148 104   148 104
Rehabilitation assets   1 532 414   1 532 414
Goodwill   4 594 571   4 594 571
Intangible assets   175 662   175 662
Right of use of assets   4 068 915   4 068 915
Other receivables   500 000   500 000
Biological assets   11 868 447   11 868 447
   100 113 634   100 113 634
Current assets
Biological assets   28 087 096   28 087 096
Mines Inventories   10 091 079   10 091 079
Inventories   16 786 979   16 786 979
Trade and other receivables   23 053 113   23 053 113
Current tax receivable   1 865 815   1 865 815
Cash and cash equivalents 1   1 064 386 (200,000)   1 264 386
   80 948 468 (200,000)   81 148 468
Total assets   181 062 102 (200,000)   181 262 102

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Share capital 2   79 730 25,300   54 430
Share premium 3   84 968 093 57,963,070   27 005 023
Retained earnings 4   39 703 571 (200,000)   39 903 571
Share based payment reserve   563 768   563 768
Change in ownership reserve 5  (39 222 704) (39,158,841)  (63 863)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent   86 092 458 18,629,529   67 462 929
Non-controlling interest 6  (1 707 817) (18,829,529)   17 121 712
Total shareholders’ equity   84 384 641 (200,000)   84 584 641

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing borrowings   7 932 747   7 932 747
Lease liabilities   2 758 424   2 758 424
Mine rehabilitation provisions   2 701 799   2 701 799
Deferred tax liability   16 353 126   16 353 126

  29 746 096   29 746 096
Current liabilities
Bank overdraft   5 842 018   5 842 018
Interest-bearing borrowings   45 045 053   45 045 053
Trade and other payables   12 336 862   12 336 862